



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL )  
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION )  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT )  
TRUST, on behalf of itself and on )  
behalf of all others similarly situated, )

Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellant, )

v. )

JERRY M. COMSTOCK, JR., as )  
Independent Executor of the Estate of )  
Joshua E. Comstock, RANDALL C. )  
MCMULLEN, DARREN M. )  
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA, )  
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES )  
STEWART, III, H.H. "TRIPP" )  
WOMMACK, III, THEODORE )  
"TED" MOORE, NABORS )  
INDUSTRIES LTD., NABORS RED )  
LION LIMITED, and MORGAN )  
STANLEY & CO. LLC )

Defendants-Below, )  
Appellees. )

**REDACTED VERSION**  
**DATED: December 22, 2016**

No. 482, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum  
Opinion dated August 24, 2016 of  
the Court of Chancery of the State of  
Delaware, C.A. No. 9980-CB

**THE C&J DEFENDANTS' APPELLEES' BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

I. The Board and Transaction.....5

II. The solicitation process. ....6

III. Almost unanimously, C&J’s stockholders approve the Transaction. ....8

ARGUMENT .....9

I. The Court correctly applied the motion to dismiss standard and rejected Plaintiff’s entire fairness allegations.....9

    A. Question presented .....9

    B. Scope of review .....9

    C. Merits of argument .....9

        1. The Court properly applied the motion to dismiss standard. ....9

        2. Plaintiff fails to plead that Comstock’s conduct triggers entire fairness. .... 11

            a. Comstock did not have a material self-interest. .... 11

            b. Comstock did not engage in illicit manipulation..... 16

            c. The Board provided active and direct oversight of the Transaction and solicitation process.....20

II. The Court correctly held that the business judgment rule applies due to the stockholders’ fully informed approval of the Merger. ....23

    A. Question presented .....23

    B. Scope of review .....23

    C. Merits of argument .....23

        1. The Court did not improperly shift the burden.....23

        2. Plaintiff’s disclosure allegations fail as a matter of law. ....24

a.	Plaintiff’s disclosure claims related to the EBITDA estimate fail as a matter of law. ....	25
b.	Plaintiff’s disclosure claims relating to the solicitation process are deficient.....	28
III.	The Court did not err in awarding injunction bond damages.....	35
A.	Question presented .....	35
B.	Scope of review .....	35
C.	Merits of argument .....	35
1.	Plaintiff’s claims of bad faith are meritless. ....	36
a.	The Committee was indisputably independent, qualified, and motivated to find a superior transaction.....	36
b.	Plaintiff’s aspersions against Comstock are unsupported.....	37
2.	Plaintiff cannot avoid payment based on disagreements with the Committee’s and Morgan Stanley’s analysis. ....	39
3.	C&J did not fail to mitigate damages. ....	41
a.	C&J acted reasonably in immediately complying with the Injunction.....	42
b.	Plaintiff filed the bond with knowledge that C&J would immediately comply with the Injunction.....	45
IV.	Conclusion .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	3, 10
<i>Alliance Gaming Corp. v. Bally Gaming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 523543 (Del. Ch.).....	20
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	30, 31
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987).....	29
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013).....	42
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	13, 16
<i>Breedy-Fryson v. Towne Estates Condo. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 718619 (Del. Ch.).....	10
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch.).....	20, 41
<i>C&amp;J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch.).....	10
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	1, 4, 23, 24
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch.).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	45
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1998 WL 474195 (Del. Ch.).....	35, 44
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	35, 41, 44

<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch.).....	26
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	9
<i>Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010).....	35, 41
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 39
<i>Henkel Corp. v. Innovative Brands Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 396245 (Del. Ch.).....	42
<i>In re 3Com S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch.).....	32, 34
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch.).....	12
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>In re CheckFree Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch.).....	44
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch.).....	13, 20
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	44
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’Holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	9-10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S’holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	24
<i>In re Inergy L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4273197 (Del. Ch.).....	19, 20, 41

<i>In re KDI Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 14 Del. J. Corp. L. 759 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	29
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	24
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	26
<i>In re Micromet Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch.).....	32, 33, 34
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	30, 34
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	3, 10
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch.).....	41
<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011WL 4599662 (Del. Ch.).....	22
<i>In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	31
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	26
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch.).....	10
<i>In re TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2700964 (Del. Ch.).....	32, 33
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	29
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch.).....	37
<i>King Constr., Inc. v. Plaza Four Realty, LLC</i> , 976 A.2d 145 (Del. 2009).....	15

<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	26
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch Tr. Co., FSB v. Campbell</i> , 2009 WL 2913893 (Del Ch.).....	43
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	15
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entertainment, Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999).....	14
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	9, 28
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	2, 21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	25
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2923427 (Del. Ch.).....	32, 33
<i>Seibert v. Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 21874, at *6 (Del. Ch.) .....	26
<i>Skeen v. Jo–Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch.).....	29
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	9, 15, 23
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	11, 19, 24
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	27

<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	13, 16, 21
<i>Wayne Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch.).....	12, 15
<i>Wayne Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	25

**Other Authorities**

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	15, 30
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 9 .....	30
